TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Name of the Receiving Party previously recorded on Reel 005042 Frame 0879. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of entire interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Border Stylo, LLC		108/21/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Border Stylo, LLC	
Street Address:	21051 Warner Center Lane	
Internal Address:	Suite 140	
City:	Woodland Hills	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91367	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3797151	GLASS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159724156

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2159727755

Email: trademarks@saul.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory S. Bernabeo, Esq.

Address Line 1: Centre Square West, 1500 Market Street

Address Line 2: 38th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 365039.00004

TRADEMARK REEL: 005103 FRAME: 0290 \$40.00 379

900265306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory S. Bernabeo	
Signature:	/Gregory S. Bernabeo/	
Date:	09/04/2013	
Total Attachments: 1 source=3797151_CorrectiveAssignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005103 FRAME: 0291

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of:)
Border Stylo, LLC)
Registration No.: 3,797,	151)
Filed: March 23, 2009)
Mark: GLASS)
	,

DECLARATION OF FRANCISCO ORTIZ VON BISMARCK

I, Francisco Ortiz von Bismarck, do hereby declare as follows:

- 1. That on December 18, 2012, U.S. Registration No. 3,797,151 was owned by Border Stylo, LLC;
- 2. That on December 18, 2012, I personally executed a document entitled Trademark Assignment that appears on its face to assign U.S. Reg. No. 3,797,151 to Factory Holding Company 25.
 - 3. That a true copy of such Trademark Assignment is submitted herewith;
- 4. That such Trademark Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 1013, at reel 005042/frame 0879;
- 5. That the Trademark Assignment indicates that I executed the Assignment in the capacity of Manager of Border Style, LLC; and
- 6. That on December 18, 2012, I was not in fact Manager of Border Stylo, LLC, and have never been Manager of Border Stylo, LLC;
 - 7. That on December 18, 2012, I was not authorized to act on behalf of or bind Border Stylo, LLC;
- 8. That as a result, the Trademark Assignment was not effective to transfer U.S. Registration No. 3.797,151 to Factory Holding Company 25;
- That Border Stylo, LLC has been and continues to be the current owner U.S. Registration No. 3,797,151;
- 10. That I have confirmed my lack of authority to act on behalf of Border Stylo, LLC, and have communicated to Factory Holding Company 25 that I lacked authority to execute the Trademark Assignment on behalf of Border Stylo, LLC, and that the Trademark Assignment is thus ineffective;
- 11. That Factory Holding Company 25 has acknowledged that the Trademark Assignment was ineffective and that a new agreement would be required to effect an assignment of U.S. Registration No. 3,797,151;
 - 12. That because the Trademark Assignment was ineffective, its recordation was improper;
- 13. That the payment made by Factory Holding Company 25 in conjunction with execution of the Trademark Assignment was made to my personal bank account;
- 14. That the payment made by Factory Holding Company 25 in conjunction with execution of the Trademark Assignment was never received by Border Stylo, LLC;
- 15. That I have caused to be returned to Factory Holding Company 25 the payment made by Factory Holding Company 25 in conjunction with execution of the Trademark Assignment;
- 16. That after receipt of the payment made by Factory Holding Company 25 in conjunction with execution of the Trademark Assignment, I provided written notice to Factory Holding Company 25 that I had not been authorized to execute the Trademark Assignment, and that the purported Trademark Assignment was invalid and ineffective to transfer ownership of U.S. Registration No. 3,797,151;
- 17. That in response to my written notice to Factory Holding Company 25, Factory Holding Company 25 acknowledged in writing the defects in the Trademark Assignment; and
- 18. That all statements made herein are of my own knowledge and are true; and further that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and may jeopardize the validity of this application and any registration issuing thereon.

Signed at Zürich, Switzerland, this 21 day of August, 2013.

Francisco Ortiz von Bismarck

RECORDED: 09/04/2013

1479141 1 08/21/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005103 FRAME: 0292